#### GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

#### **SESSION 1993**

H 2

## HOUSE BILL 318 Committee Substitute Favorable 4/8/93

Short Title: Adopt Watermelon Festival.	(Public)
Sponsors:	_
Referred to:	

# February 25, 1993

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ADOPT THE HERTFORD COUNTY WATERMELON FESTIVAL

AND THE FAIR BLUFF WATERMELON FESTIVAL AS THE OFFICIAL

NORTH CAROLINA WATERMELON FESTIVALS.

1 2

3

4 5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22 Whereas, watermelon farming has been a successful vocation of many farmers in eastern North Carolina, especially the Counties of Columbus and Hertford, for generations; and

Whereas, the watermelon industry has been and continues to be an important part of the State's economy; and

Whereas, there are as many as 700 to 1,000 acres of watermelons grown in northeastern North Carolina each year and as many as 1,500 acres of watermelons grown in southeastern North Carolina each year; and

Whereas, the Fair Bluff Watermelon Festival in Columbus County held since 1980, and the Hertford County Watermelon Festival held since 1986, are two very popular watermelon festivals held annually in North Carolina; and

Whereas, the Fair Bluff Watermelon Festival is held in mid-July for four to five days and the Hertford County Watermelon Festival is held in early August for four days; and

Whereas, both festivals have attracted at least 12,000 visitors; and

Whereas, the festivals provide participants of all ages with a wide variety of entertainment including parades, amusement rides, historic tours, dances, and contests; and

Whereas, the festivals allow local crafters and vendors the chance to promote their goods to a large number of people; and

Whereas, adopting the Hertford County Watermelon Festival and the Fair Bluff Watermelon Festival as the official North Carolina Watermelon Festivals will help to promote agriculture, tourism, and economic growth, and the exchange of cultural ideas; Now, therefore,

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Chapter 145 of the General Statutes is amended by adding a new section to read:

### "§ 145-16. State Watermelon Festivals.

- (a) The Hertford County Watermelon Festival is adopted as the official Northeastern North Carolina Watermelon Festival. The Hertford County Watermelon Festival shall be observed annually during the last four days of the first week in August.
- (b) The Fair Bluff Watermelon Festival in Columbus County is adopted as the official Southeastern North Carolina Watermelon Festival. The Fair Bluff Watermelon Festival shall be observed annually during mid-July.
- (c) Nothing in this act shall be construed to obligate the General Assembly to appropriate funds to implement the provisions of this act.
- (d) Nothing in this act shall be construed to obligate Hertford County or Columbus County to expend funds for the purposes of this act."
  - Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.